FINANCIAL REPORT

	 Report of the
Board of Directors

	 Key figures

	 Auditor’s report

	 Proposal for the
Distribution of Profits

	 Shares and
shareholders

	 Information for
shareholders

•	Financial Statements

The change in the value of the growing forests
2021

MEUR
Biological

assets
Forest
land*

Forest
total

January 1 134.9 17.9 152.8
Additions 1.6 0.2 1.9
Disposals -0.4 -0.4
Change due to harvesting -7.1 -7.1
Change due annual growth 6.7 6.7
Change in fair value 3.9 2.0 6.0
December 31 139.8 20.1 159.9

2020

MEUR
Biological

assets
Forest
land*

Forest
total

January 1 124.7 10.5 135.2
Additions 1.4 0.2 1.6
Disposals -0.1 -0.1
Change due to harvesting -5.9 -5.9
Change due annual growth 6.2 6.2
Change in fair value 8.7 7.2 15.9
December 31 134.9 17.9 152.8
*	Forest land reported according IAS 40 as investment property, see Note 21.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis for the value of growing stock was made to find out the uncertainties in
future development. The analysis shows that changes in timber prices and discount rates have
a major effect on the value of forest assets. Changes in operational costs have a minor effect.

2021 Discount rate

MEUR 3.5% 4.5% 5.5%

Timber prices -10% 154.1 124.1 102.6
Timber prices +10% 192.8 155.5 128.8
Stable prices and costs 173.5 139.8 115.7
Costs -10% 175.3 141.4 117.1
Costs +10% 171.6 138.2 114.3

2020 Discount rate

MEUR 3.6% 4.6% 5.6%

Timber prices -10% 147.5 117.9 96.9
Timber prices +10% 183.1 146.6 120.8
Stable prices and costs 165.3 134.9 108.9
Costs -10% 166.4 133.3 109.8
Costs +10% 164.2 131.3 108.0

Accounting policies
Biological assets are measured at their fair value less costs to sell. The Groups’ bio-
logical assets consist of a growing stock of forest assets. The value of forest land is
reported in investment properties and measured at fair value. Gains or losses arising
from changes in the fair values of biological assets are included in the statement of
income in the period in which they arise, including the corresponding tax effect.

There are no existing active markets for forest assets as extensive as the Group’s
holdings. Therefore, the valuation is made by using the discounted future cash flows